MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with
subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1957



RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957




1052 TOWN OF WHITING REIMBURSED

CHAP, 147 RESOLVES, 1957
Municipalities 1955 1956 Total

New Canada Plantation 258.13 95.00 353.19
Palermo 122.62 163.62 - 286.24
Penobscot — 210.36 210.36
Randolph | 103.04 100.41 200.45
Richmond 549.62 668.84 1,218.46
St. Albans — 8z.05 82.05
Somerville Plantation 165.06 182.80 347.86
Springfield 306.11 314.18 620.29
Steuben 312.26 224.07 536.33
Strong — 30.76 30.76
Greenbush — 275.c;2 275.02

$4,759.67  $7,253.40  $12,013.07

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 146
RESOLVE, Providing for Judicial Review of Certain Criminal Judgments.

Judicial review of certain criminal judgments; appropriation for. Resolved:
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State
the sum of $5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 and $5,000 for the fis-
cal year ending June 30, 1959 to be added to the general appropriation for the
operation of the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts. Said sum to be used to
defray the cost of operating a system of judicial review of judgiments in criminal
cases involving felonies for indigent persons who are unable to pay for such
review under rules as the Supreme Judicial Court shall from time to time de-
termine to be necessary for the protection of such persons’ constitutional rights.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 147
RESOLVE to Reimburse Town of Whiting, Washington County.
Town of Whiting ; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, ap-

propriated from the general fund of the State the sum of $1,500 to be paid to
the town of Whiting to reimburse it for repairs to the school heating plant.

Effective August 28, 1957
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